© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com T2021_TSM • 4/28/2017 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• High capacitance
• Surface mountable
• Capacitance values of 9.4 µF to 2,000 µF
•	 Capacitance	can	be	custom	specified
• Voltage ratings of 6 VDC to 50 VDC

For	a	detailed	analysis	of	specific	part	numbers,	please	visit	ksim.kemet.com	to	access	KEMET’s	K-SIM	software.	KEMET
K-SIM	is	designed	to	simulate	behavior	of	components	with	respect	to	frequency,	ambient	temperature,	and	DC	bias	levels.
Ordering Information
T SM 2D 447 K 10 A H 61 20 D493
Capacitor
Class Series Case
Size
Capacitance
Code	(pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated
Voltage
(VDC)
Failure Rate/
Design
Termination
Finish Surge ESR C-Spec 2
T =
Tantalum
Stacks
MnO2
Cathode
2C, 3C,
4C, 6C,
2D, 3D,
4D, 6D,
2X, 3X,
4X, 6X
First two
digits
represent
significant
figures.	Third
digit	specifies
number of
zeros.
K	=	±10%
M	=	±20%
006 = 6.3
010 = 10
016 = 16
020 = 20
025 = 25
035 = 35
050 = 50
A = N/A
B	=	0.1%/
1,000 hours
C	=	0.01%/
1,000 hours
H	=	Standard
Solder	Coated
(SnPb	5%	Pb
minimum)
C	=	Hot	Solder
Dipped
B	=	Gold
Plated
T	=	100%	Tin
61 = None
62	=	10	Cycles
25°C	After
Weibull
63	=	10	cycles,
−55°C	and	85°C
After Weibull
64	=	10	cycles,
−55°C	and	85°C
Before Weibull
10 = ESR-
Standard
20 = ESR-Low

5 Minutes
% @ +20ºC
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
ºC Reflow Temp
≤ 260ºC
6.3 440 2C TSM2C447(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 27.8 10 0.600 0.150 0.120 125 1
10 200 2C TSM2C207(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 20.0 8 0.600 0.150 NA 125 1
16 94 2C TSM2C946(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 15.0 6 0.600 0.250 0.175    125 1
20 44 2C TSM2C446(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 8.8 6 0.600 0.200 NA 125 1
25 30 2C TSM2C306(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 7.6 6 0.750 0.450 NA 125 1
35 20 2C TSM2C206(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 7.0 6 1.000 0.600 NA 125 1
6.3 660 2D TSM2D667(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 41.6 8 0.250 0.075 0.050 125 1
10 440 2D TSM2D447(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 44.0 8 0.250 0.100 0.040 125 1
16 300 2D TSM2D307(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 48.0 8 0.350 0.200 0.075 125 1
20 130 2D TSM2D137(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 27.2 8 0.350 0.100 0.075 125 1
25 94 2D TSM2D946(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 23.6 10 0.350 0.100 0.060 125 1
35 44 2D TSM2D446(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 15.4 6 0.350 0.200 0.100 125 1
50 9.4 2D TSM2D945(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 4.8 6 0.750 0.300 0.140 125 1
10 660 2X TSM2X667(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 66.0 10 0.250 0.050 0.025    125 1
50 20 2X TSM2X206(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 10.0 6 0.350 0.200 NA 125 1
Table 1B – TSM3 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated

5 Minutes
% @ +20ºC
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
ºC Reflow Temp
≤ 260ºC
6.3 660 3C TSM3C667(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 41.7 10 0.400 0.100 0.077   125 1
10 300 3C TSM3C307(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 30.0 8 0.400 0.100 NA 125 1
16 140 3C TSM3C147(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 22.5 6 0.400 0.167   0.117    125 1
20 66 3C TSM3C666(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 13.2 6 0.400 0.133    NA 125 1
25 45 3C TSM3C456(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 11.4 6 0.500 0.300 NA 125 1
35 30 3C TSM3C306(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 10.5 6 0.667    0.400 NA 125 1
6.3 990 3D TSM3D997(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 62.4 8 0.167   0.050 0.033    125 1
10 660 3D TSM3D667(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 66.0 8 0.167   0.067   0.027    125 1
16 450 3D TSM3D457(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 72.0 8 0.233    0.133    0.050 125 1
20 200 3D TSM3D207(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 40.8 8 0.233    0.067   0.050 125 1
25 140 3D TSM3D147(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 35.4 10 0.233    0.067   0.040 125 1
35 66 3D TSM3D666(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 23.1 6 0.233    0.133    0.067   125 1
50 14 3D TSM3D146(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 7.2 6 0.500 0.200 0.093    125 1
10 990 3X TSM3X997(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 99.0 10 0.167   0.033    0.017   125 1
50 30 3X TSM3X306(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 15.0 6 0.233    0.133    NA 125 1
(1) To complete KEMET part number, insert M for ± 20%, K for ± 10%. Designates Capacitance tolerance.
(2) To complete KEMET part number, insert B (0.1%/1,000 hours), C (0.01%/1,000 hours) or A = N/A. Designates Reliability Level.
(3) To complete KEMET part number, insert B = Gold Plated, C = Hot solder dipped, H = Solder Plated,  or T = 100% Tin (Sn). Designates Termination
Finish.

5 Minutes
% @ +20ºC
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
ºC Reflow Temp
≤ 260ºC
6.3 880 4C TSM4C887(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 55.6 10 0.300 0.075    0.058    125 1
10 400 4C TSM4C407(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 40.0 8 0.300 0.075    NA 125 1
16 190 4C TSM4C197(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 30.0 6 0.300 0.125     0.088    125 1
20 88 4C TSM4C886(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 17.6 6 0.300 0.100 NA 125 1
25 60 4C TSM4C606(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 15.2 6 0.375    0.225    NA 125 1
35 40 4C TSM4C406(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 14.0 6 0.500 0.300 NA 125 1
6.3 1300 4D TSM4D138(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 83.2 8 0.125     0.038    0.025    125 1
10 880 4D TSM4D887(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 88.0 8 0.125     0.050 0.020 125 1
16 600 4D TSM4D607(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 96.0 8 0.175    0.100 0.038    125 1
20 270 4D TSM4D277(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 54.4 8 0.175    0.050 0.038    125 1
25 180 4D TSM4D187(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 47.2 10 0.175    0.050 0.030 125 1
35 88 4D TSM4D886(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 30.8 6 0.175    0.100 0.050 125 1
50 19 4D TSM4D196(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 9.6 6 0.375    0.150 0.070 125 1
10 1300 4X TSM4X138(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 132.0 10 0.125     0.025    0.013     125 1
50 40 4X TSM4X406(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 20.0 6 0.175    0.100 NA 125 1
Table 1D – TSM6 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated

5 Minutes
% @ +20ºC
120 Hz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
Ω @ 20ºC
100 kHz
Maximum
ºC Reflow Temp
≤ 260ºC
6.3 1300 6C TSM6C138(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 83.4 10 0.200 0.050 0.038     125 1
10 600 6C TSM6C607(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 60.0 8 0.200 0.050 NA 125 1
16 280 6C TSM6C287(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 45.0 6 0.200 0.083    0.058    125 1
20 130 6C TSM6C137(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 26.4 6 0.200 0.067     NA 125 1
25 90 6C TSM6C906(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 22.8 6 0.250 0.150 NA 125 1
35 60 6C TSM6C606(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 21.0 6 0.333     0.200 NA 125 1
6.3 2000 6D TSM6D208(1)006(2)(3)(4)(5) 124.8 8 0.083    0.025     0.017    125 1
10 1300 6D TSM6D138(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 132.0 8 0.083    0.033    0.013    125 1
16 900 6D TSM6D907(1)016(2)(3)(4)(5) 144.0 8 0.117    0.067     0.025     125 1
20 410 6D TSM6D417(1)020(2)(3)(4)(5) 81.6 8 0.117    0.033    0.025     125 1
25 280 6D TSM6D287(1)025(2)(3)(4)(5) 70.8 10 0.117    0.033    0.020 125 1
35 130 6D TSM6D137(1)035(2)(3)(4)(5) 46.2 6 0.117    0.067     0.033    125 1
50 28 6D TSM6D286(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 14.4 6 0.250 0.100 0.047    125 1
10 2000 6X TSM6X208(1)010(2)(3)(4)(5) 198.0 10 0.083    0.017    0.008    125 1
50 60 6X TSM6X606(1)050(2)(3)(4)(5) 30.0 6 0.117    0.067     NA 125 1
1) To complete KEMET part number, insert M for ± 20%, K for ± 10%. Designates Capacitance tolerance.
(2) To complete KEMET part number, insert B (0.1%/1,000 hours), C (0.01%/1,000 hours) or A = N/A. Designates Reliability Level.
(3) To complete KEMET part number, insert B = Gold Plated, C = Hot solder dipped, H = Solder Plated,  or T = 100% Tin (Sn).  Designates Termination
Finish.